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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. D/2018/638 

Address 9 Allen Street, Leichhardt 

Proposal Torrens title subdivision of the site into four (4) lots and 
construction of four dwellings, one on each lot, and associated 
works, including landscaping and fence works. 

Date of Lodgement 07-Dec-2018 

Applicant Petria Pty Ltd 

Owner Petria Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions Nil 

Value of works $1,607,181 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Variation exceeds officer delegation (Minimum Subdivision lot 
size development standard) 

Main Issues Variation to Minimum Subdivision lot size development standard, 
solar access, Stormwater Management 

Recommendation Deferred Commencement Approval 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Torrens title 
subdivision of the site into four (4) lots and construction of four dwellings, one on each lot, 
and associated works, including landscaping and fencing. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and no objections were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Variation to Minimum Subdivision lot size development standard,  

 Solar access to proposed dwellings. 

 Stormwater Management 
 

Subject to recommended conditions to address Stormwater Management and visual privacy 
impacts, the proposal is considered to result in acceptable impacts on the locality and 
satisfactory on-site amenity outcomes, and therefore, the application is recommended for 
Deferred Commencement Approval.   
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal before Council seeks for a Torrens title subdivision of the subject site creating 
four (4) allotments, and construction of a dwelling-house (two with on-site parking) on each 
resulting allotment  including associated landscaping and site works. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is commonly known as No.9 Allen Street, Leichhardt and is legally defined 
as Lot B in Deposited Plan 404394. The site is located on the northern side of Allen Street 
between Norton Street to the west and Derbyshire Road to the east. The site adjoins the 
Pioneer Memorial Park to the north. 

View from Allen Street 
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View from Pioneer Memorial Park 
 
The site is rectangular in its shape with a frontage of 42.21m to Allen Street, with a depth of 
approximately 14.65m. The site is therefore considerably wider than it is deep. Overall, the 
site provides for a total area of 623.63 sqm.  
 
The proposed site is not located in a heritage conservation area. The site is identified in a 
flood control lot.  
 

4. Background 
 

4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

CDCP/2018/86 Stage 1 - Demolition of existing sing 
storey house and associated paving 

Approved 19-Jul-2018 

PREDA/2018/175 Proposed multi dwelling (4 dwellings) 
development with associated car 
parking. Torrens title subdivision into 4 
lots. 

Issued 27-Aug-2018 

 
The amended proposal is generally consistent with the Pre-DA advice issued in 
PREDA/2018/175. 
 

4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 

 

PAGE 9 

 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

13 March 2019 Meeting with applicant and applicant’s consultants in relation to solar 
access concerns and potential design amendments. 

20 May 2019 Amended design submitted. 

6 June 2019 The amended application was notified for 14 days between 6th June and 
20th June 2019 

13 June 2019 E-mail to Applicant's in regards to Landscape Assessment Officer's 
comments 

26 June 2019 Applicant's response in regards to Landscape Assessment Officer's 
comments include the submission of an amended Landscaped Plan and 
amended Arborist report. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
1.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 
 

5(a)(i) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.3 – Development near zone boundaries 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the 
development as Dwelling Houses and the development is permitted with consent within the 
zone. The development is consistent with the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 

 

PAGE 10 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Dwelling 1 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
160.48 

 
19.8% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.7:1 or 112.3 
sqm 

 
0.70:1 or 112.2 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 24sqm 

 

18.5% or 29.7 sqm  
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 96.3 
sqm 

 

 
59.2% or 95sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Dwelling 2 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
150.25 

 
24.9% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.7:1 or 105.2 
sqm 

 
0.70:1 or 105.1 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 22.5 
sqm 

 

26% or 39 sqm  
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
90.2sqm 

 

 
46.6% or 70sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Dwelling 3 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
151.1 

 
24.5% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.7:1 or 105.8 
sqm 

 
0.70:1 or 105.7 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 22.7 
sqm 

 

 
25.8% or 39 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 
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Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
90.7sqm 

 

 
46.3% or 70sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Dwelling 4 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
160.48 sqm 

 
19.8% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.7:1 or 113.3 
sqm 

 
0.70:1 or 113.25 
sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 24.3 
sqm 

 

 
19% or 30.7 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
90.7sqm 

 

 
58.1% or 94 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
The minimum required lot size for Torrens subdivision is 200m2.  The proposal is for a four 
lot Torrens subdivision into lot sizes of 150.25m2 to 160.48 m².  A review of the surrounding 
prevailing subdivision pattern has confirmed that there is not a consistent subdivision pattern 
in Allen and Arthur Street with a number of lot sizes below 200 m² as evidenced in table 
below.   
 
Allen Street and Arthur Street properties 
 

Address Site Area  

7 Allen Street 157 m2 approximately 

17 Allen Street 213 m2 approximately 

19 Allen Street 342 m2 approximately 

23 Allen Street 218 m2 approximately 

45 Arthur Street 165 m2 approximately 

47 Arthur Street 178 m2 approximately 

49 Arthur Street 166 m2 approximately 

50 Arthur Street 179 m2 approximately 

52 Arthur Street 163 m2 approximately 

54 Arthur Street 177 m2 approximately 

 
The proposed subdivision and dwellings currently under construction on each lot will not be 
out of character with the diverse pattern of development in the immediate area including in 
terms of lots sizes, lot widths and shapes.  The resultant lots following subdivision will be 
adequate to accommodate an appropriate built form with each dwelling complying with floor 
space ratio, site coverage and landscaped area requirements and having sufficient private 
open space.  The proposed subdivision is not considered to have any adverse impacts on 
the adjoining properties or in the immediate surrounding area and will be acceptable within 
the Allen Streetscape. 
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The proposed Torrens title subdivision is considered acceptable in this instance as it meets 
the objectives of clause 4.1 being lot sizes that are able to accommodate development that 
is consistent with relevant development controls and lot sizes that are capable of supporting 
a range of development types. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

 Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to Minimum subdivision lot size development standard under 
Clause 4.1 of the applicable local environmental plan by between 19.8% and 24.9%. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Local Environmental Plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the  
Local Environmental Plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard 
which is summarised as follows: 
 

 In response to the Objectives of Clause 4.1, although numerically non-compliant, the 
current application clearly demonstrates that the built forms as proposed can be 
accommodated on the resultant lot sizes. The proposed dwellings are reasonable in 
their size and are complemented by landscaped areas, generous private open 
spaces and car parking. The site is also benefited by a favourable north/south 
orientation maximising opportunity for solar access to the proposed living rooms and 
private open spaces. 
 

 The proposal is also notably compliant with both landscaped area and site coverage 
controls demonstrating that the proposal is not an over development of the site. 
Notably, the proposal has achieved compliance with Council's floor space ratio 
standards applicable to the site. A balance between natural and urban elements at 
the subject site is therefore achieved. 
 

 The development along the northern side of Allen Street which consists in only a 
handful of properties that all differ in width, depth and overall site area. The proposal 
will therefore not disrupt an established street pattern. Furthermore, there are several 
examples of lots along Arthur Street where dwellings are sited upon lots which are 
less that 200m2 in area generally ranging between approximately 140-200m2.  
 

 The proposed non-compliance in minimum subdivision size of lots resulting from the 
proposed Torrens title subdivision will not result in negative impacts to the 
development site itself or the adjoining properties, as discussed in the Statement of 
Environmental Effects and shown on the submitted architectural plans. 
 

 The proposal optimises the development potential of the site and provides for new 
dwellings hence, contributing to the housing stock within the locality facilitating the 
housing needs of the community. The proposal contributes to the mix of single and 
two-storey attached and detached dwellings in the area. The proposal continues the 
historic residential use on the site remaining consistent with nearby development. 
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 It is considered that this has been adequately addressed in Parts 4 and 5 of this 
submission. In summary, this Clause 4.6 Variation is well founded as required by 
Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 in that: 
 
 Compliance with the development standards would be unreasonable and 

unnecessary in the circumstances of the development; 
 There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the departure from 

the standards; 
 The development meets the objectives of the standard to be varied (minimum 

subdivision lot size) and objectives of the Rl General Residential zoning of the 
land; 

 The proposed development is in the public interest and there is no public benefit 
in maintaining the standard; 

 The breach does not raise any matter of State or Regional Significance; and 
 The development submitted aligns with the predominantly residential nature of 

the neighbourhood. 
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 Residential in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

Objectives of R1 Residential zone: 
 

- To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
- To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 
- To improve opportunities to work from home. 
- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
- To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
- To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary 

to, and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the 
surrounding area. 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 

 Despite the size of the proposed lots, the proposal will result in suitably sized dwellings 
which are compatible in size to the other dwellings in the locality. 

 Despite the size of the proposed lots, the proposed dwellings will have adequate sized 
landscaping areas that complies with the Landscaped Area development standard that 
can be used for recreational purposes. 

 The proposed built forms is compatible with the existing street on the northern side of 
Allen Street and is setback sufficiently from the northern boundary so that the 
proposed dwellings does not distract the character of Pioneer Memorial Park. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objective of the Minimum subdivision lot size development standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
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4.1   Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 
(a)  to ensure that lot sizes are able to accommodate development that is consistent with 
relevant development controls, 
(b)  to ensure that lot sizes are capable of supporting a range of development types. 
(2)  This clause applies to a subdivision of any land shown on the Lot Size Map that requires 
development consent and that is carried out after the commencement of this Plan. 
(3)  The size of any lot resulting from a subdivision of land to which this clause applies is not 
to be less than the minimum size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to that land. 
(4)  This clause does not apply in relation to the subdivision of any land: 
(a)  by the registration of a strata plan or strata plan of subdivision under the Strata Schemes 
Development Act 2015, or 
(b)  by any kind of subdivision under the Community Land Development Act 1989 
 

 Despite large variations to the Minimal lot size development standard, the application 
is able to proposed dwellings which achieve compliance with Floor Space Ratio, Site 
Coverage and Landscaped Area development standards. 

 The proposed dwellings and landscaped areas are adequate sized to be used for 
residential purposes and contribute to the environmental performance of the site. 

 The proposed lots allow for housing that is compatible with the orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings. 

 The proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding 
properties. 

 The proposed built forms are compatible with the existing streetscape on the 
northern side of Allen Street and is setback sufficiently from the northern boundary so 
that the proposed dwellings does not detract from the character of Pioneer Memorial 
Park. 
  

The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the minimum lot 
size development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 

https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/EPI/2013/758/maps
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/EPI/2013/758/maps
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/act/2015/51
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/act/2015/51
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/act/1989/201
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 

 LDCP2013 Compliance 

Part A: Introductions   

Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

  

Part B: Connections   

B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 

B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes  

B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not Applicable  

B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

Not Applicable 

  

Part C  

C1.0 General Provisions Yes  

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  

C1.2 Demolition Not applicable  

C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Not applicable 

C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 

C1.6 Subdivision No, refer to discussion 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  

C1.8 Contamination Yes  

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 

C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes  

C1.11 Parking Yes 

C1.12 Landscaping Yes  

C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not Applicable  

C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion  

C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not Applicable 

C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not Applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes  

C1.18 Laneways Not Applicable 

C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

Not Applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not Applicable 

C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not Applicable 

  

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C2.2.3.4 Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood 
Pioneer Memorial Park Sub Area – Section C2.2.3.4(a) 

Yes – see discussion 

  

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  

C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion 

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  

C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable  

C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 

C3.6 Fences  Not applicable  

C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  

C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
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C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  – see discussion 

C3.10 Views  Yes 

C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, subject to conditions 

C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  

C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Yes  

C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 

  

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not Applicable 

  

Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  

D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  

D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  

D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  

D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not Applicable 

D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not Applicable 

  

Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   

E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  

E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not Applicable 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 

E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not Applicable 

E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not Applicable 

E1.2 Water Management  Yes  

E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, subject to conditions  

E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes, subject to conditions 

E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes  

E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes, subject to conditions 

E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not Applicable 

E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 

E1.3 Hazard Management  Not Applicable 

E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not Applicable 

E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not Applicable 

  

Part F: Food Not Applicable 

  

Part G: Site Specific Controls Not Applicable 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.6 Subdivision 
 
As discussed in detail in an earlier section of the report, the proposed lot sizes are 
considered to be acceptable despite being less than 200 sqm. The proposed lots will be 
similar in sizes and shapes characteristic of the area, including the adjoining site at No.7 
Allen Street and the proposed lots are considered to be compatible with the subdivision 
pattern of other residential properties with a primary street frontage to this section of Allen 
Street (i.e. east of Norton Street).  
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C1.11 Parking 
 
Number of Parking Spaces 
 
The following parking rates are applicable to the proposed development: 
 

 
 
The proposed developments will result in 4 dwellings on 4 separate lots, therefore there is 
minimum requirement for off-street car parking spaces of nil and a maximum requirement of 
8 on-street parking spaces (2 per lot). The application proposes a total of two off-street car 
parking spaces to Dwelling 1 and Dwelling 4 and complies with the minimum required off-
street car parking requirements as mentioned above. 
 
There are already two existing driveways on the southwest and southeast parts of the site 
and therefore, the proposal will not result in the loss of any on-street car parking spaces. 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
A review of the revised Ground Floor Drainage Plan, prepared by Nastasi and Associates, 
dated 16/05/2019 has shown that the absorption trenches and associated piping has been 
deleted within the rear of the site. This alleviates a previous concern regarding impact upon 
tree roots. Should the existing boundary fencing and elevations remain unchanged within the 
rear of the site, it is anticipated that the application can be supported subject to a AQF level 
5 Project Arborist being appointed to oversee all excavation within the TPZ of trees to be 
retained. The Project Arborist must oversee all excavation required for installation of piers 
required for proposed decking at the rear of the site. All excavation is to be undertaken by 
hand. The pier and footings design must allow for flexibility so that piers can be relocated 
away from all roots 40mm in diameter or greater that are encountered on site.  
 
The  planting of replenishment trees and installation of below ground services must be 
undertaken under the supervision of the Project Arborist and in general accordance with 
Appendix 6 of the submitted Arboricultural Impact Appraisal and Method Statement 
(Revision A), prepared by Naturally Trees, dated 25/10/2018. 
 
The proposal is satisfactory in this regard subject to recommendation of relevant conditions. 
 
C2.2.3.4 Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood - Pioneer Memorial Park Sub Area – Section 
C2.2.3.4(a) 
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While it is noted that the desired future character of the Pioneer Memorial Park sub area 
requires any new buildings to be setback a minimum of 10 metres to any common boundary 
shared with Pioneer Memorial Park. However, given the constraints of the site, where the 
length of the site is only approximately 14.65 metres, imposing such a setback would be 
unreasonable given that all the other properties that has a frontage to Allen Street that 
adjoins Pioneer Park does not have a 10 metre setback (some existing properties has nil 
setbacks). It is considered that the proposed rear setbacks of 4.8 metres - 6.6 metres at 
ground floor level and 6 metres – 6.7 metres at first floor level will result in a development 
that will not detract from the character of Pioneer Memorial Park and is acceptable. 
 
The proposal also does not comply with the 3.6 metre wall height control. This is considered 
to be acceptable given that there are already two storey forms that front onto this section of 
Allen Street and this two storey form is a result of maximising the setback of the first floor to 
the rear boundary which is more important in the context of this site. 
 
It is considered that given the context of the site, the proposed form of the development is 
compatible with the existing and desired future character of the area. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone 
 
The proposed site adjoins the council park land to the west and No. 7 Allen Street to East.  
The lots on the northern side of the section of Allen Street east of Norton Street does not 
have a consistent subdivision pattern. The proposed front alignment, however, extends 
beyond the existing front alignment of No. 7 Allen Street and the proposal will establish a 
new building location zone on the first floor level. Pursuant to the provisions of this Clause, 
the variation of the building location zone can be considered where the proposed 
development addresses the issues in C5 of this part: 
 

a. amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and 
compliance with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is 
achieved; 

b. the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 
future character and scale of surrounding development;  

c. the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions, privacy and solar access of 
private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping; 

d. retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised; and 

e. the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk 
and scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the 
private open space of adjoining properties. 

 
It is considered that the variations of the building location zone for the ground and first floor 
level can be supported for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed works will, subject to conditions, comply with the visual privacy controls 
and have no impacts in regards to loss of significant views. The proposal will comply with 
solar access controls in relation to impacts to adjoining properties. 

 The proposed first floor is considered to be of a form that does not result in adverse 
impacts in relation of bulk and scale, when viewed from the private open space of 
adjoining properties. 

 No significant vegetation is proposed to be removed under this application. 

 The amended proposal is considered to be acceptable in regards to compatibility with 
the existing streetscape and availability of solar access to the proposed dwellings. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 

 

PAGE 19 

Side Setback 
 
A technical non-compliance with the side setback control is noted along the eastern and 
western sides of the proposed additions as outlined in the following table: 
 

Elevation 

Proposed 

Maximum Wall 

Height (m) 

Required  

setback (m) 

Proposed  

setback (m) 

Difference  

(m) 

Eastern 6.4 2.1 1 1.1 

Western 6.8 2.3 1.1 1.2 

 
Control C7 under this part states that Council may allow walls higher than that required by 
the side boundary setback controls where:  
 

a. The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 
within Appendix B – Building Typologies of this Development Control Plan;  

b. The pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised;  
c. The bulk and scale of development is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights;  
d. The potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in terms of sunlight and 

privacy and bulk and scale, are minimised; and  
e. Reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties.  

 
It is considered that this variation can be supported on merit for the following reasons: 

 It is considered the proposal will have acceptable streetscape impacts and 
consequently the pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised. 

 The proposed development is considered to be reasonable with regard to solar 
access, the proposal will, subject to conditions, comply with the visual privacy controls 
and there are no issues raised in regards to the obstruction of significant views. 

 The development is consistent with the relevant Building Typology. 

 The impacts of the bulk and scale of the development are appropriately minimised.  
 
Building Height and the Building Envelope 
The proposal also does not comply with the 3.6 metre building envelope. Currently on this 
section of Allen Street, there are examples of two storey forms and wall heights of existing 
dwellings that are similar to the proposed building envelope. (See images below). 
 

   
 
Therefore it is considered that despite the proposed wall height will not be result in a 
development that is incompatible with the existing streetscape and character of the area and 
is satisfactory in this circumstance. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
  
Solar Access to proposed dwellings 
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The following controls are applicable in relation to solar access to the proposed dwellings: 
 

C2 Where site orientation permits, new dwellings must be designed to maximise 
direct Sunlight to the main living room and private open space. 
 
C3 Windows and openings shall be appropriately located, sized and shaded to 
reduce summer heat load and to maximise entry of sun in winter. 
 
C4 Private open space is to receive a minimum three hours of direct Sunlight over 
50% of the required private open space between 9am and 3pm at the winter solstice. 
 
C9 New residential dwellings are to obtain a minimum of three (3) hours of direct 
Sunlight to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 
 

In this regard, the amended proposal will achieve compliance with C9 in relation to the 
amount of solar access to the main living rooms. Due to the orientation of the site its 
relatively short length, it is not possible to achieve the required solar access to the private 
open space at the winter solstice. The amended proposal, which locates the proposed 
dwellings further towards the southern portions of the site, is considered to be a design that 
maximises the size of the private open spaces and the opportunity for these private open 
spaces to receive solar access. As the solar access diagrams also indicate that the private 
open spaces will receive a good amount of solar access at 21 March (Autumn Equinox), it is 
considered that despite the non-compliance with C4, the amended is proposal satisfactory in 
this regard. 
 
Solar Access to Neighbouring Properties 
The dwelling on the west adjoining property at No. 7 Allen Street is located in a way where 
there are no areas on that site that can be considered private open space. The proposed 
development will not result in any additional solar access impacts to north facing glazing on 
No. 7 Allen Street. 
 
The proposed site adjoins Pioneer Memorial Park to the east and the north. The majority of 
the shadows cast by the proposed development will fall on the roadway.  
 
Therefore the proposal achieves compliance with the solar access controls in relation to 
impacts to adjoining properties. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
To ensure there are no overlooking from the proposed rear decks, the dividing fences/walls 
adjacent to the proposed rear decks are to have a height no lower than 1.8 metres when 
measured from the finished floor level of the decks. 
 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site 
 
An assessment of the development application has been carried out based on amended 
Stormwater Drainage Concept Plans (SDCP) submitted to Council. Council’s engineer has 
recommended the following conditions to be applied: 
 
The following deferred commencement conditions must be complied with to the satisfaction of 
Council, prior to the issue of an operational Development Consent. 
Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan (SDCP) on drawing No.17594/C2 revision (B) prepared 
by NASTAI ASSOCIATES and dated 16 May 2019 must be amended to address the 
following: 
 

a) Separate drainage systems must be provided for each lot. Common outlet to the 
street gutter is not permitted. 
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b) Stormwater runoff from pervious and impervious surfaces of the development 

must be collected in a system of gutters, pits and pipelines and be discharged 
together with overflow pipelines from any rainwater tank(s) by gravity to the kerb 
and gutter in Allen Street via On-site Stormwater Detention storage (OSD). 
 

c) Design of the On-site Stormwater Detention storage (OSD) should be supported 
by calculations demonstrating that the post development flows for the 100 year 
Average Recurrence Interval (ARI) storm event from the site are restricted to the 
pre development flows for the 5 year ARI storm event.  

 
d) The volume of the OSD can be reduced where On-site Stormwater Retention 

facilities ((OSR) for rainwater reuse and/or stormwater reuse are proposed to 
service all toilets, laundries and outdoor usage. Where OSR is proposed in lieu 
of OSD, the offset shall be calculated at a rate of 1m3 from the OSD storage 
volume, for every 2.5m3 of OSR storage provided (up to a maximum OSD offset 
of 10m3). Offsets for larger OSD storage must be supported by detailed 
calculations demonstrating compliance with the objectives of Leichhardt 
Council’s DCP. 

 
e) Connection of roof water to the above ground OSD tank using charged pipe 

system is not permitted. The applicant’s consultant must investigate the option 
for an underground combined OSD and OSR. Council raises no objection to 
minor raising of the existing surface ground levels at the rear of the sites subject 
to retaining of the existing overland flow path through the development site. 

 
f)  A 150mm step down must be provided between the finished floor level of     the 

internal rooms and the finished surface level of the external areas. 
 
g)  Inspection eyes/pits must be provided on the upstream and downstream ends of 

the pipes, where drainage pipes are laid under the floor slab and access is not 
available. Drainage pipes must be laid at a minimum grade of 1% 

 
h) Junction pit must be provided where drainage pipes change direction at 90 

degrees. 
 
The proposal is satisfactory subject to the above Deferred Commencement condition and 
standard council conditions. 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 

5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013  for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties  originally between 13 December 2018 to 24 
January 2019.  The amended application was notified for 14 days between 6th June and 
20th June 2019. No submissions were received.   
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5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Engineers – Satisfactory subject to conditions. 
- Landscape Assessment – Satisfactory subject to conditions. 
 
All issues raised can be addressed via conditions in attachment A below. 
 

6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. Pursuant to the Ministerial Direction 
on Local Infrastructure Contributions dated 3 March 2011: 
 
(2) A council (or planning panel) must not grant development consent (other than for 

development on land identified in Schedule 2) subject to a condition under section 94 
(1) or (3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requiring the 
payment of a monetary contribution that: 

 
(a) in the case of a development consent that authorises one or more dwellings, exceeds 

$20000 for each dwelling authorised by the consent, or 
(b) in the case of a development consent that authorises subdivision into residential lots, 

exceeds $20 000 for each residential lot authorised to be created by the development 
consent. 

 
In this instance the consent authorises the erection of four dwellings and hence Council may 
not impose a condition that requires payment in excess of $80,000. As the proposed 
condition requires payment above $80,000, the break down of the fees will be adjusted so 
that the section 7.11 contributions will be no higher than $80,000. 
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $80000 would be required for 
the development under Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
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The proposal includes a variation to the minimum lot size development standard set out in 
Leichhardt LEP 2013. Given the design of the buildings, which is in keeping with those in the 
neighbourhood, and the fact that the lots are generally consistent with the pattern of 
development in the locality, the proposed variation is considered acceptable in the 
circumstances of the case. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to Clause 4.1 - 

Minimum subdivision lot size of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After 
considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been 
given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of 
the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2018/638 for 
Torrens title subdivision of the site into four (4) lots and construction of four dwellings, 
one on each lot, and associated works, including landscaping and fence works at 9 
Allen Street, Leichhardt subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below for the 
following reasons.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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